
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Steven Courtney
Tel: 24 74707

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Monday, 16th January, 2017 at 10.00 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 S Bentley - Weetwood;
D Cohen - Alwoodley;

K Groves (Chair) - Middleton Park;
H Hayden - Temple Newsam;

J McKenna - Armley;
S McKenna - Garforth and Swillington;

D Nagle - Rothwell;
A Sobel - Moortown;

E Tunnicliffe - Roundhay;
T Wilford - Farnley and Wortley;
R Wood - Calverley and Farsley;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 19 DECEMBER 2016

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
Scrutiny Board meeting held on 19 December 
2016.

1 - 6

7  INITIAL BUDGET PROPOSALS - 2017/18

To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Governance and Scrutiny Support introducing the 
additional information identified by the Scrutiny 
Board  as part of its consideration of the initial 
2017/18 budget proposals agreed by the Executive 
Board at its meeting on 14 December 2016.

7 - 20



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

8  REFRESHING THE BEST COUNCIL PLAN FOR 
2017/18

To receive and consider a report from the Deputy 
Chief Executive providing an opportunity for the 
Scrutiny Board to contribute to the development of 
the Best Council Plan for 2017/18, prior to further 
consideration by Executive Board and Council in 
February 2017 and in accordance with the Budget 
and Policy Framework Procedure Rules. 

21 - 
62

9  THE STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING OF 
"PEOPLE" SERVICES

To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Adult Social Services (on behalf of the 
Corporate Strategic People Commissioning Group) 
that provides further information specifically 
requested by the Scrutiny Board as part of its 
inquiry, and also provides an update on progress 
towards developing a joint approach to 
commissioning across people services 
directorates, including performance monitoring.

63 - 
92

10  WORK SCHEDULE (JANUARY 2017)

To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the remainder of the 2016/17 municipal year.

93 - 
98

11  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Monday, 20 February 2017 at 10:00am (pre-
meeting for all Board Members at 9:30am.)



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

E

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when 
and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be 
no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and 
end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 16th January, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

MONDAY, 19TH DECEMBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor K Groves in the Chair

Councillors S Bentley, D Cohen, H Hayden, 
J McKenna, S McKenna, D Nagle, 
E Tunnicliffe, T Wilford and R Wood

46 Late Items 

The following supplementary information was submitted to the Board:

 Agenda Item 8 – Strategic Commissioning: Report from the Director of 
Adult Social Services

The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website.

47 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarions of disclosable pecuniary interests.

48 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor A Sobel.  

No substitute members were in attendance.  

49 Minutes - 21 November 2016 

RESOLVED –  That the minutes from the meeting held on 21 November 2016 
be agreed as an accurate record.

50 Minutes of the Executive Board - 16 November 2016 

RESOLVED – That the draft minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 
16 November 2016 be noted.

51 Strategic Commissioning - update 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 16th January, 2017

The Scrutiny Board received a report from the Head of Governance and 
Scrutiny Support setting out a summary of the Scrutiny Board’s consideration 
of strategic commissioning to date.

The Scrutiny Board was also provided with a supplementary report from the 
Director of Adult Social Services.

The following were in attendance for the discussion and to address questions 
from the Scrutiny Board.

 Cath Roff – Director of Adult Social Services
 Mick Ward – Interim Chief Officer (Commissioning), Adult Social 

Services
 Sue Rumbold – Chief Officer (Partnership Development and Business 

Support), Children’s Services
 Chris Dickinson – Head of Commissioning, Children’s Services
 Sue Wynne – Chief Officer (Employment and Skills), Children’s 

Services
 Julie Staton – Head of Commissioning, Public Health 

Members of the Scrutiny Board expressed concern regarding the timeliness of 
the supplementary information provided and the time available to consider the 
information in more detail.  

Following a brief discussion with the Director of Adult Social Services, the 
Scrutiny Board agreed to defer consideration of the item until the Scrutiny 
Board meeting in January 2017.

RESOLVED – To defer consideration of the item until the Scrutiny Board 
meeting on 16 January 2017.

52 Work Schedule (December 2016) 

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser presented an outline of the Scrutiny Board’s 
work schedule for the remainder of the municipal year 2016/17.

The Board discussed the following main areas for the course of the municipal 
year:

 Commissioning
 Best Council Plan 

RESOLVED – That the outline work schedule be agreed, subject to any 
scheduling decisions necessary by the Chair.   

NB – Following consideration of this item, the meeting was adjourned at 
10:15am and recommenced at 10:30am.  

53 Financial Health Monitoring 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 16th January, 2017

The Scrutiny Board considered the most recent Financial Health Monitoring 
Report (Month 7) for 2016/17, presented to the Executive Board at its meeting 
on 14 December 2016.

The following were in attendance:

 Alan Gay – Deputy Chief Executive
 Kevin Mulvaney – Principal Financial Manager, Strategy and 

Resources

The Deputy Chief Executive introduced the report, outlining the following main 
points:

 The budget overspend for 2016/17 had been around £4M- £5M over 
recent months.

 The current overspend projection was £3.9M – primarily due to 
demand pressures in Children’s Services (Looked After Children and 
Transportation).

 The aim was to close the overspend gap for the 2017/18 budget setting 
process.

The Scrutiny Board discussed a number of matters, including:

 The current level and use of Council financial reserves.
 Vacancy management as a method for helping to deliver the Council’s 

budget.
 Housing Revenue Account and the impact of reductions to Housing 

Benefit.
 Pressures on the dedicated schools grant.
 Council borrowing – including the balance between short-term and 

long-term loans.
 Potential budgetary pressures arising as a result of the ‘Brexit’ vote.

At conclusion of the discussion, and on behalf of the Scrutiny Board, the Chair 
thanked the officers for their attendance and contribution to the meeting, and 
for the continued efforts managing the Council’s budget.

RESOLVED –  
(a) That the information presented be noted.
(b) That the Scrutiny Board continues to maintain an overview of the 

financial health of the Council throughout the remainder of the current 
municipal year. 

54 Initial Budget Proposals - 2017/18 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 16th January, 2017

The Scrutiny Board was presented with the initial budget proposals for 
2017/18 for consideration and review.  The initial proposals had previously 
been submitted to the Executive Board at its meeting on 14 December 2016.

The following were in attendance:

 Councillor James Lewis – Executive Board Member for Strategy and 
Resources

 Alan Gay – Deputy Chief Executive
 Kevin Mulvaney – Principal Financial Manager, Strategy and 

Resources

The Executive Board Member and Deputy Chief Executive introduced the 
report, outlining the following main points:

 The Council’s level of grant funding had been largely confirmed (with 
the 3-year grant settlement).

 A reduction in revenue support grant from government of £28m (30%). 
 A reduction in the settlement funding assessment of £25m (10.6%).
 An increase in Council tax of 1.99% together with a further 2% in 

respect of the Adult Social Care precept generating an additional 
£10.8m of local funding.

 A combination of reduced funding and cost pressures meaning the 
Council will need to deliver £62.4m of savings by March 2018.

It was noted that since the production of the report and meeting of the 
Executive Board, government announcements would provide the Council with 
some additional discretion and flexibility through the Adult Social Care precept 
(over 3 years). It was confirmed that transfers from the New Homes Bonus to 
further support Adult Social Care funding had also been announced; the detail 
of which was currently being worked through.

The Scrutiny Board discussed a number of matters, including:

 The proposed increased budget allocations for Children’s Services and 
Adult Social Care.

 The level of Adult Social Care precept and associated spending plans.
 The cumulative (10%) reduction in Public Health funding since 

2015/16.
 Assumptions within the budget proposals, specifically the Children’s 

Services application for Department for Education ‘Innovation Fund’.
 Proposed savings in relation to Young Peoples International Festival.
 The trends in ‘Looked After Children’ and impact on the Children’s 

Services budget.
 Business rates and the level of appeals.
 Pensions funding and the impact of early retirements.
 The potential generation of £6M additional income through fees and 

charges; and the opportunity for further income generation across the 
Council. 

Page 4

http://www.publicfinance.co.uk/news/2013/10/pac-calls-urgent-evaluation-new-homes-bonus


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 16th January, 2017

 The production and use of detailed equality impact assessments when 
considering proposals.

At conclusion of the discussion, and on behalf of the Scrutiny Board, the Chair 
thanked those in attendance for their contribution to the meeting.

RESOLVED –  
(c) That the information presented be noted and further financial 

information be presented to future Board meetings to help inform the 
Scrutiny Board’s:

a. Comments on the initial 2017/18 budget proposals; and,
b. Ongoing consideration of the Council’s approach to 

commissioning. 

55 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 16 January 2017 at 10:00am (pre-meeting for all members of the 
Scrutiny Board at 9:30am).

On conclusion of the discussion, the Chair thanked all members of the 
Scrutiny Board for their contributions and extended seasonal greetings for t
[...]
dget pressures 
in 2016/17 including £1.6m to replace partner funding for Children Centres 
which was budgeted for but not received in 2016/17, £0.9m to fund net 
staffing pressures in 2016/17 and £0.1m for Leeds Pathways.

The proposals do also include saving proposals to partly offset these increases 
with the net increase in the Children’s Services budget from the OE 2016/17 
reported to Executive Board as part of the budget proposals in December being 
£5.8m. 

4 Pension Costs - Members questioned whether the additional 0.5% provision 
to 15.15% at a cost of £1.4m for the employers’ contribution to the West 
Yorkshire pension fund (WYPF) in the Initial Budget Proposals was 
sufficient. 

At the time of the Board meeting the Council had not received notification of the 
contribution required. The £1.4m proposed represented a 0.5% increase in the 
employers’ rate which was broadly in line with the 2016/17 budgeted increase. 

Since the meeting, the WYPF actuary has indicated an employers’ rate of 15.9% 
is required. This would represent an additional cost of around £2m (on top of the 
£1.4m) to the General Fund. Questions have been raised with the WYPF actuary 
regarding the scale of the increase and potential options to mitigate this pressure. 

It is intended that the final budget proposals will reflect an agreed position with the 
WYPF actuary. 

5 City Development – Members were concerned that the £100k proposed 
saving on the International Young Peoples Festival would appear to be at 
odds with 2023 European Capital of Culture bid. 

Page 11



The concern of the Board is noted and this will be considered as part of the 
budget consultation process that is currently underway.

Should any changes be made to this proposal, they will form part of the final 
budget proposals being presented to Executive Board in February for 
recommendation to full Council later that month.

Kevin Mulvaney
Corporate Financial Management
5th January 2017

Page 12



Savings in Com
[...]
eds City Council 
Tom Riordan Chief Executive of Leeds City Council 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Director of Adult Social Services on behalf of the Corporate Strategic 
People Commissioning Group

Report to: Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources)

Date: 16th January 2017 

Subject: The Strategic Commissioning of “People” Services  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

    No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?     No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?    No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

The report responds to the request from Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board in 
regard to information on the monitoring of performance of commissioned services, how 
consistent this is across the council, the sharing of information on contracts across the 
council, staffing resources in commissioning, how commissioners work with partners to 
achieve efficiencies and effective outcomes and an overview of 
commissioning/decommissioning and its impact on the budget.

In responding, the report highlights examples of good practice across these areas, but 
also how these have improved in response to previous Scrutiny Board 
recommendations and notes areas for further developments.

Recommendations
Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board are asked to note the content of the report, the 
improvements as a result of previous Scrutiny Board recommendations, and plans for 
further developments to improve joint working across commissioning directorates.

Report author: Cath Roff
Tel: 0113 378 3884

Page 63

Agenda Item 9



1. Purpose of this report
1.1     Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board has asked for information on the 

following:

 How commissioners monitor the performance of commissioned services, i.e. 
how do we ensure they achieve the outcomes intended

 Whether this monitoring of performance is consistent across the Council. 

 How commissioners ensure that any performance issues in one contract are 
fed into others i.e. where we might have contracts with the same organisation 
but from different services.

 The best use of the Leeds £, and how we work with partners to ensure 
commissioning and contracting is efficient and achieving outcomes.

1.2 The services within the scope of this enquiry are “people based” services i.e. 
Adult Social Care, Public Health and Housing Related Support, Children’s 
Services and Employment and Skills.

1.3 Scrutiny Board has also asked for the level of staff engaged in commissioning 
across the people commissioning directorates.

1.4 This report therefore provides the information requested by Scrutiny Board 
members and updates them on the progress made so far in further developing a 
joint approach to commissioning across people directorates including 
performance monitoring.

2. Background information
2.1     Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board received a report in March 2016 on the 

findings of an internal review on the Council’s approach to the strategic 
commissioning of “people” services, and a further report in July 2016 responding 
to recommendations.

2.2     As an outcome of the review, a Corporate Strategic People Commissioning 
Board was set up, chaired by the Deputy Leader Councillor James Lewis, to 
support the on-going development and improvement of commissioning practice 
across the council. This group has met throughout the year and has an agreed 
work programme to support continuous improvement.

2.3     Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board has provided support and constructive 
challenge around the continuous development of commissioning and this report 
is part of that process.

2.4     Reports have also being produced for the Health, Well-Being and Adults Scrutiny 
on joint commissioning approaches to the Third Sector in L
[...]
ployment, Skills and Welfare meetings quarterly to enable 
members to engage and shape provision and challenge performance. Outputs 
from all programmes are detailed by ward and by priority SOAs every six months 
with briefings offered to ward members in targeted wards with the highest 
claimant rates.     

Page 69



3.2   Developing further joint approaches to performance monitoring across 
directorates:

Building on the approaches outlined above, and arising out of the work in 
2015/16 to develop a stronger consistent approach to ‘people commissioning’, a 
number of initiatives are now in place or are being developed further.

This work is overseen by the Strategic People’s Commissioning Board, which 
has widened its remit to include other directorates of the Council that have a 
“people” commissioning function or interest in the area of work, including the 
involvement of PPPU. The membership now consists of the following:

 Councillor James Lewis (Chair)
 Director Of Adult Social Services 
 Chief Officer Commissioning, Adult Social Services 
 Chief Officer Strategy and Commissioning, Public Health
 Chief Officer Partner Development and Business Support, Children’s 

Services
 Chief Officer, PPPU (Strategy & Resource)
 Chief Officer, Communities, 
 Chief Officer, Customer Access
 Chief Officer, Sports and Culture
 Chief Officer, Employment and Skills
 Head of Policy and Intelligence

The group’s mandate now also covers wider public health function such as 
services specifically commissioned for children and young people such as health 
visiting, health protection, early diagnosis interventions, older people, sexual 
health, mental wellbeing and a range of healthy lifestyle services including 
tobacco control, weight management and drugs and alcohol.

The work of the Strategic Board is supported by an operational group which has 
workstreams looking at Performance and Quality, Commissioning Workforce, and 
Shared Intelligence. This group is putting together an a

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved  as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 20th February, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

MONDAY, 16TH JANUARY, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor K Groves in the Chair

Councillors S Bentley, D Cohen, 
J McKenna, S McKenna, D Nagle, A Sobel, 
C Towler, E Tunnicliffe, T Wilford and 
R Wood

56 Late Items 

There were no late items or supplementary information presented at the 
meeting.

57 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

58 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor H Hayden.

Notification had been received that Councillor C Towler was attending as a 
substitute for Councillor H Hayden.

59 Minutes - 19 December 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes from the meeting held on 19 December 2016 
be agreed as an accurate record.

60 Initial Budget Proposals - 2017/18 

The Scrutiny Board received a report from the Head of Governance and 
Scrutiny Support introducing the additional information identified by the 
Scrutiny Board as part of its consideration of the initial 2017/18 budget 
proposals agreed by the Executive Board at its meeting on 14 December 
2016. 

The following were in attendance for the discussion and to address questions 
from the Scrutiny Board.

 Councillor James Lewis – Executive Board Member for Strategy and 
Resources

 Alan Gay – Deputy Chief Executive 
 Douglas Meeson – Chief Officer (Financial Services), Strategy and 

Resources



Minutes approved  as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 20th February, 2017

The Scrutiny Board raised the following matters:

 Pension Costs – with the West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF) actuary 
now indicating an employer’s rate of 15.9% required. The Board noted 
that the Council met recently with the WYPF actuary and is awaiting a 
response about potential options to mitigate this additional pressure.

 Budgeted commissioning savings and the responsibility placed upon 
each directorate to effectively measure and monitor the impacts of these. 

 Concern remained that the Council was still awaiting approval for the 
Children’s Services application for Department for Education ‘Innovation 
Fund’ and, if unsuccessful, the shortfall would be funded through Council 
Reserves during 2017/18.   Should the use of reserves become 
necessary, it was important to produce a detailed plan to show (a) how 
the reserves would be ‘paid back’; and (b) how the shortfall would be 
addressed in the longer-term.  

 Children’s Services Dedicated Schools Grant Overspend and the 
potential impact on the general fund if the School Forum does not agree 
for the deficit to be carried forward into 2017/18 and in subsequent years 
until the deficit is eliminated.  The Board stressed the need for a decision 
to be made before the Executive Board’s February meeting.  

 Key areas of Children’s Services budget overspend in 2016/17 and the 
consequential impacts on the 2017/18 budget. Particular reference was 
made to the impact of the number of Children Looked After (CLA) and 
Transport Costs:  The Board questioned why these budget pressures 
had not been anticipated earlier.

 The Scrutiny Board also reflected on its ongoing consideration of ‘the 
Leeds £’ and how this impacted on the Council’s budget

The Board agreed to make a number of recommendations to the Executive 
Board, including the need for any directorate anticipating a significant budget 
overspend to work closely and proactively with the relevant Scrutiny Board(s) 
in ensuring that there is robust financial risk management and transition 
planning put in place.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the information presented be noted.

(b) That for all proposed budget savings, the Executive Board ensures there 
is a clear narrative that explains how the savings will be achieved, 
including (but not limited to) service redesign and service commissioning/ 
decommissioning.

(c) That, during 2017/18, the Executive Board supports a further review of 
Fees and Charges, including revisiting the previous report and 
recommendations from Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) to help 
ensure the Council maximises its income streams.  



Minutes approved  as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 20th February, 2017

(d) That, as part of the development of the ‘Leeds £’ approach, Executive 
Board supports the need for a review of joint funding arrangements in 
order to help ensure a consistent and strategic approach that is fair and 
equitable to all partners involved. 

(e) That, where any directorate is anticipating a significant budget 
overspend, the Executive Board supports the need for the Section 151 
Officer and the relevant director to work closely and proactively with 
the relevant Scrutiny Board to provide suitable assurance that there is 
robust financial risk management and transition planning in place.

61 Refreshing the Best Council Plan for 2017/18 

The Scrutiny Board received a report from the Deputy Chief Executive 
providing an opportunity for the Scrutiny Board to contribute to the 
development of the Best Council Plan for 2017/18, prior to further 
consideration by Executive Board and Council in February 2017 and in 
accordance with the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules. 

The following were in attendance for the discussion and to address questions 
from the Scrutiny Board.

 Councillor James Lewis – Executive Member for Strategy and 
Resources

 Alan Gay – Deputy Chief Executive 
 Mariana Pexton – Chief Officer (Strategy & Improvement) 

The following representatives from other Scrutiny Boards were also present 
for the discussion:

 Councillor B Anderson – Citizens & Communities (Chair) 
 Councillor P Gruen – Adult Social Services, Public Health and NHS 

(Chair)
 Councillor Ann Blackburn – Environment and Housing 

It was noted that much of the detailed narrative and the Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) were still to be determined and added into the draft Plan.  As 
such, the Scrutiny Board’s comments primarily focused around the newly 
proposed 7 priority areas.  

In summary the main areas of discussion were: 

 The Best Council Plan was well received by the Board in terms of its 
layout. 

 As part of the narrative, the Board identified the need to clearly explain 
the context and relationship of the BCP in relation to the Council’s 
financial strategy as well as other Council and partnership plans. 



Minutes approved  as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 20th February, 2017

 The Board emphasised the need to ensure there is particular cross-
referencing to the existing Breakthrough Project Objectives within the 
Best Council Plan.

 Particular reference was made to housing related matters. The Board 
discussed whether housing warranted its own dedicated priority area but 
agreed that it needed to be prominent  within the document.  Whilst 
acknowledging that housing was to feature within 6 of the 7 proposed 
priority areas, the Board identified the need for this to feature in all 
priority areas, including the Child Friendly City priority area.

 The Board made reference to the importance of ‘play’ as a key 
developmental activity and suggested that this is also featured within the 
Child Friendly City Priority area.

 Reference was made to the previous ‘Objective 5: Dealing effectively 
with the City’s Waste’ as this was now considered too narrow and 
needed to reflect wider sustainability priorities. 

  
 The Board stressed the importance of including KPIs that are meaningful 

and easily measurable, particularly when determining local impacts. 

 The Board recognised the need for the BCP narrative and KPIs to  
remain flexible in order to allow for minor in-year revisions based on any 
budgetary or policy changes.  

 The Board also recognised the need to maximise continuity between 
past objectives and objectives going forward in order to analyse key 
trends.

RESOLVED –  
(a) That the information presented be noted.
(b) That the Scrutiny Board’s comments are reflected in the further report and 

iteration of the Best Council Plan presented to the Executive Board at its 
February meeting.

62 The Strategic Commissioning of "People" Services 

The Scrutiny Board received a report from the Director of Adult Social 
Services (on behalf of the Corporate Strategic People Commissioning Group) 
that provides further information specifically requested by the Scrutiny Board 
as part of its inquiry, and also provides an update on progress towards 
developing a joint approach to commissioning across people services 
directorates, including performance monitoring. 

The following were in attendance for the discussion and to address questions 
from the Scrutiny Board.



Minutes approved  as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 20th February, 2017

 Councillor James Lewis – Executive Member for Strategy and Resources
 Cath Roff – Director of Adult Social Services
 Sue Rumbold – Chief Officer (Partnership Development and Business 

Support), Children’s Services
 Sue Wynn – Chief Officer (Employment and Skills), Children’s Services
 Bridget Emery – Chief Officer (Strategy and Commissioning) , Public 

Health
 Mick Ward – Chief Officer (Commissioning), Adult Social Services
 Chris Dickinson – Head of Commissioning, Children’s Services

The Director of Adult Social Services introduced the report, outlining the 
following main points:

 Performance Monitoring and the standard framework in place across 
Council Services

 The initiatives in place to develop joint approaches to performance 
monitoring across directorates

 The work being undertaken to align staffing structures to support the 
commissioning work programme

 Budget action plans around decommissioned and re-commissioned 
services

The Scrutiny Board discussed a number of matters, including:
 
 Clarification on the minimum standards regarding quality assurance and 

performance monitoring, including any additional requirements to respond 
to varied national policies and legal requirements.

 The importance of developing intelligent commissioning and 
decommissioning proposals, including detailed impact assessments in 
relation to any proposed savings to commissioned services, particularly 
across contracts for Children’s Services and Adult Social Services. 

 The need to ensure that elected members are actively engaged and 
notified of any proposed changes to commissioned services in their areas. 

 The need for greater transparency surrounding the various Strategic 
Partnership Boards across the city. 

 Confirmation of the current funding situation for Neighbourhood Networks. 

 Clarification surrounding the procedures for contract extensions and 
waivers and the need for greater transparency surrounding the use of 
these options.  In particular, the Board emphasised the need to provide 
elected members with more detailed explanations when such decisions 
are to be made. 

 Particular concerns were raised regarding the lack of progress in 
providing Extra Care Facilities and it was acknowledged that the welfare 
reform changes, particularly in relation to Housing Benefit, has had a 
particular impact on the stability of this market.  



Minutes approved  as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 20th February, 2017

 Reference was made to contract decisions being taken prior to and also 
during the Christmas and New Year period and the potential impact and 
disruption that this can cause.  As such, the Board emphasised the need 
to avoid this practice in future.

At conclusion of the discussion, and on behalf of the Scrutiny Board, the Chair 
thanked the officers for their attendance and efforts to present a range of 
information through the report to the Board. 

The Chair confirmed the Board would now consider its findings before 
finalising its inquiry report.  

RESOLVED – That the report be noted and the information presented be 
reflected as part of the Board’s finalised inquiry report.

63 Work Schedule (January 2017) 

The Chair briefly outlined the items the planned to be received and 
considered by the Scrutiny Board next meeting.

It was also acknowledged that a report will now be drafted to reflect the 
findings and recommendations arising from the Board’s inquiry into the 
strategic commissioning of people services.  The Board therefore briefly 
discussed the key areas that it would like reflecting in this report.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the outline work schedule be agreed, subject to any scheduling 
decisions necessary by the Chair.

(b) That a draft report of the findings and recommendations arising from the 
Board’s inquiry into the strategic commissioning of people services is 
brought back to a future meeting of the Board for approval.

64 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 20th February 2017 at 10.00am (pre-meeting for all members of the 
Scrutiny Board at 9.30 am).

The meeting closed at 12.15 pm.


